## THE NAVAJO NATION LEGISLATIVE BRANCH INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW PUBLICATION



LEGISLATION NO: \_0207-22\_\_

SPONSOR: Vince R. James

**TITLE** An Action Relating to Resources and Development; Endorsing the Plan of Operation of the Fort Defiance Agency Council

Date posted: October 28, 2022 at 5:35 PM

Digital comments may be e-mailed to comments@navajo-nsn.gov

Written comments may be mailed to:

Executive Director Office of Legislative Services P.O. Box 3390 Window Rock, AZ 86515 (928) 871-7586

Comments may be made in the form of chapter resolutions, letters, position papers, etc. Please include your name, position title, address for written comments; a valid e-mail address is required. Anonymous comments will not be included in the Legislation packet.

**Please note**: This digital copy is being provided for the benefit of the Navajo Nation chapters and public use. Any political use is prohibited. All written comments received become the property of the Navajo Nation and will be forwarded to the assigned Navajo Nation Council standing committee(s) and/or the Navajo Nation Council for review. Any tampering with public records are punishable by Navajo Nation law pursuant to 17 N.N.C. *§374 et. seq.* 

#### LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY SHEET Tracking No. <u>0207-22</u>

**DATE:** October 27, 2022

# **TITLE OF RESOLUTION:** PROPOSED STANDING COMMITTEE RESOLUTION; AN ACTION RELATING TO RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT; ENDORSING THE PLAN OF OPERATION OF THE FORT DEFIANCE AGENCY COUNCIL

**PURPOSE:** The purpose of this legislation is to endorse the Fort Defiance Agency Council Plan of Operation. The Fort Defiance Agency is comprised of twenty-seven (27) Chapters. The endorsement of the Plan of Operation of the Fort Defiance Agency Council does not waive the purposes, requirements, and authorities of the Local Governance Act, 26 N.N.C. §§1 *et seq.* 

This written summary does not address recommended amendments as may be provided by the standing committees. The Office of Legislative Counsel requests each Council Delegate to review each proposed resolution in detail.

5-DAY BILL HO	OLD PERIOD: Afohmson Resources & Development Commi	ttee				
	ting Time/Date:					
Posting End D						
Eligible for Ac	ction: <u>11-03-22</u>					
1	PROPOSED STANDING COMMITTEE RESOLUTION					
2	24 <sup>th</sup> NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL – Fourth Year, 2022					
3						
4	INTRODUCED BY					
5	I HAR A TANA Q A					
6	Mac porner					
7	(Prime Sponsor)					
. 8						
9	TRACKING NO					
10						
11	AN ACTION					
12	RELATING TO RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT; ENDORSING THE PLAN					
13	OF OPERATION OF THE FORT DEFIANCE AGENCY COUNCIL					
14						
15	SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY					
16	A. The Resources and Development Committee was established as a standing committee					
17	of the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. §§ 500(A).					
18	B. Pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §§ 500(C) and 501(C), the Resources and Development					
19	Committee shall exercise oversight authority over Chapter activities and over Chapters.					
20						
21	SECTION TWO. FINDINGS					
22	A. The Fort Defiance Agency Council is composed of duly elected Chapter officials					
23	comprising twenty-seven (27) Chapters of the Navajo Nation to advocate, promote and					
24 25	support common goals and interests of the respective chapters. The Navajo Nation Chapters within the Fort Defiance Agency are as follows:					
25	Chapters whilm the Port Denance Agency are as follows.					
20	1. Bahast'lah Chapter 15. Lupton (Tse Si Ani) Chapter					
27	2. Cornfields Chapter 16. Mexican Springs Chapter					
20	3. Coyote Canyon Chapter 17. Nahata Dziil Commission Governance					
30	4. Crystal Chapter 18. Naschitti Chapter					

5.	Dilkon Chapter	19.	Oak Springs Chapter
6.	Fort Defiance Chapter	20.	Red Lake #18 Chapter
7.	Ganado Chapter	21.	St. Michaels Chapter
8.	Greasewood Springs Chapter	22.	Sawmill Chapter
9.	Houck Chapter	23.	Steamboat Chapter
10.	Indian Wells Chapter	24.	Teesto Chapter
11.	Jeddito Chapter	25.	Tohatchi Chapter
12.	Kinlichee Chapter	26.	Whitecone Chapter
13.	Klagetoh Chapter	27.	Wide Ruins Chapter
14.	Low Mountain Chapter		

- B. The Fort Defiance Agency Council at a duly called meeting held on the Navajo Nation approved its Plan of Operation, attached hereto as Exhibit A, and recommended approval by the Resources and Development Committee of the Navajo Nation Council. The Fort Defiance Agency Council Resolution Number FDAC 01-22-001 approving the Plan of Operation is attached as Exhibit B.
- C. The Navajo Nation Local Governance Act (LGA), 26 N.N.C. §§1 et seq., was enacted for the purpose of recognizing governance at the local level. The LGA provides for certification of Chapters. 26 N.N.C. §102. After Chapter certification, the Chapter may exercise listed powers. 26 N.N.C. §103(D)(4).

D. The Resources and Development Committee endorsement of an agency council does not alter LGA purposes, certification requirements or authorities.

### SECTION THREE. ENDORSEMENT

The Resources and Development Committee hereby endorses the plan of operation of the Fort Defiance Agency Council which is comprised of twenty-seven (27) Navajo Nation Chapters to advocate, promote and support common goals and interests of the respective chapters, as further described in the Plan of Operation attached hereto as **Exhibit A**.

1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	ļ
29	
30	

## SECTION FOUR. CONFORMANCE WITH LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT

The endorsement of the Plan of Operation of the Fort Defiance Agency Council does not waive the purposes, requirements, and authorities of the Local Governance Act, 26 N.N.C. §§1 *et seq*.